## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fifth Legislature

1931

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

there is room for them without excluding state charges, at a cost to such person or those who are legally responsible for their maintenance, of not less than three dollars and twenty-five cents per week; and the state may recover from any person admitted to said school, if able, or from persons legally liable for his support, the reasonable expenses of his support in said school.'

Approved March 16, 1931.

#### Chapter 47.

AN ACT Relating to Lobster Fishing in Waters Adjacent to Criehaven.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Lobster fishing in waters adjacent to Criehaven. The director of sea and shore fisheries is hereby empowered and directed to close or open to lobster fishing the waters around the island of Criehaven within the following described limits: beginning at the southern end of Hogshead, so called, running west by north two nautical miles, thence southwest by south three and one-half nautical miles, thence east, southeast, three nautical miles, thence northeast three nautical miles, thence to the first mentioned bound, whenever a majority of the lobster fishermen of Criehaven so petition the said director. Any person fishing or attempting to fish with lobster traps in the closed waters shall be subject to a fine of five dollars per day for each trap found within the closed limits.

Approved March 16, 1931.

### Chapter 48.

AN ACT Relating to Apothecaries and the Sale of Poisons.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 23, sec. 2; relating to term of office, amended. Section two of chapter twenty-three of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the word "year" in the sixth line the following words 'or until successor is appointed and qualified', so that said section as amended shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Commissioners of Pharmacy, nomination and appointment; tenure; vacancies, how filled. A board of commissioners of pharmacy consisting of three suitable persons, shall be appointed, and may be removed for cause, by the governor with the advice and consent of the council. The terms of office of said commissioners shall be so arranged that one member

#### **CHAP. 48**

of said board shall be appointed annually for a term of three years from the first day of December in each year or until successor is appointed and qualified. Vacancies caused by death, resignation, removal, or inability to perform the duties of the office shall be filled by appointment for the unexpired term. The Maine pharmaceutical association may, at its annual meeting each year, nominate six members of said association, whose names shall be forthwith certified by the president and secretary of said association to the governor, and members of said commission, appointed during any year, shall be selected from the persons whose names are so certified for said year, unless in the opinion of the governor said persons are manifestly unsuitable or incompetent.'

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 23, sec. 7; relating to examination and certification, amended. Section seven of chapter twenty-three of the revised statutes is hereby repealed by substituting in place thereof the following section:
- Sec. 7. Examination and certification of apothecaries; certificates issued to persons registered in other states; certificates to be displayed. Every person not already registered, entering upon the business of an apothecary, upon the payment of a fee of fifteen dollars, to the secretary of said board, except as hereinafter provided, shall be examined by said commissioners, and shall present to them satisfactory evidence; that he had been an apprentice, or employed in an apothecary store where physicians' prescriptions are compounded, at least four years, or has graduated from some regularly incorporated medical college or college of pharmacy and has been employed in such an apothecary store for at least one year, and is competent for the business. The commissioners may give him a certificate of the fact and that he is authorized to engage in the business of an apothecary, and such certificate must be signed by at least two members of the commission. No such certificate shall be issued unless the applicant is at least twenty-one years of age, of good moral character, a citizen of the United States, and a graduate of a school or college of pharmacy or a department of pharmacy of a university, recognized by the board of pharmacy, and shall file proof satisfactory to the board, substantiated by proper affidavits, of sufficient service and experience in a retail pharmacy under the supervision of a registered or licensed pharmacist to make a total, together with actual time of college attendance, of at least four years of pharmaceutical training; and shall pass an examination by the board of pharmacy; provided, that in all cases the actual time of attendance at a school or college of pharmacy, or a department of pharmacy of a university, to be credited on the required four years of pharmaceutical training, shall not exceed three years. Service and experience in a retail pharmacy under the supervision of a licensed or registered pharmacist as re-

quired in this section shall be predominantly related to the selling of drugs, compounding physicians' prescriptions, preparing pharmaceutical preparations, and keeping records and making reports required under the state and federal statutes. And provided, that exemption from the graduate in pharmacy requirement for entrance to examination for registration as pharmacist shall be allowed to persons who, before this act becomes effective, have been employed for at least six months in a retail pharmacy under the supervision of a registered or licensed pharmacist, and who within not more than five (5) years from the date on which this act becomes in force, produce and file evidence satisfactory to the board of having had at least four (4) years of pharmaceutical training under the supervision of a registered or licensed pharmacist; not to exceed two (2) years of which may be successfully completed actual time of attendance in a school or college of pharmacy or department of pharmacy of a university. recognized by the board or of which not to exceed two years may be credited for pharmaceutical training acquired in a regularly chartered public hospital, or a hospital corps of the United States army or United States navy; but, of the four years pharmaceutical training required, each applicant shall have had not less than two years of service and experience in a retail pharmacy under the supervision of a registered or licensed pharmacist, and shall prove to have acquired the requisite fitness and knowledge by passing successfully the examination required by the said board for registration as pharmacist, within the said five years; if such applicant cannot or does not qualify by successfully passing such an examination within the said five years, he shall, in keeping with public welfare, be required thereafter to become a graduate of a school or college of pharmacy, or department of pharmacy of a university, recognized by the board, before again being permitted entrance to examination for registration as pharmacist. In case the result of the examination is unsatisfactory, and no certificate is granted, the applicant shall have the right to subsequent examination or examinations at half original fee (\$7.50) after an interval of two months, and within twelve months after the date of his first examination. The board may, in its discretion, grant certificates of registration to such persons as shall furnish with their application satisfactory proof that they have been registered in some other state, provided that such other state shall require a degree of competency equal to that required of applicants of this state. Excepting, that persons of good character who have become registered as pharmacists by examination in other states prior to the time this act becomes in force shall be required to satisfy only the requirements which existed in this state at the time when they became registered in such other states, and provided also, that the state in which such person is registered shall, under like conditions, grant reciprocal

#### **CHAP. 48**

registration as a pharmacist, without examination, to pharmacists duly registered by examination in this state. Only one of the partners in a firm need be a registered pharmacist, provided, the partner who compounds medicines be registered. All certificates or permits issued under the provisions of this chapter shall be constantly displayed, in a conspicuous place, in the store or shop of the persons to whom the same were issued.'

- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 23, sec. 11; relating to fees, amended. Section eleven of chapter twenty-three of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the word "all" in line nine the word 'fees'; and by striking out the word "section" in line ten and substituting in place therefor the word 'chapter', so that said section as amended shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. II. Penalty for falsely claiming to be an apothecary; disposal of fines and forfeitures. Whoever engages in or is found in charge of or carrying on the business of an apothecary, or displays any drugs, medicines, drug store fittings or furnishings, or any sign recognized as peculiar to a drug store to give the appearance of an apothecary store, or claims to be or represents himself to be an apothecary, contrary to the provisions of this chapter, shall be punished by a fine of five dollars a day for the first offense and ten dollars a day for each and every subsequent offense, whether for continuance in said business or for engaging anew therein in violation of the provisions of this chapter. All fees, fines and forfeitures collected under the provisions of this chapter shall be paid to the treasurer of state and shall be considered funds of the board of commissioners of pharmacy, to be by them expended for the enforcement of laws relating to apothecaries and the sale of poisons and for expenses incurred in their official work.'
- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 23, amended by adding new section 36. Chapter twenty-three of the revised statutes is further amended by adding thereto another section to be known as section thirty-six and to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 36. Annual store registration; procedure; penalties. The board of pharmacy shall require and provide for annual registration of every pharmacy, drug store, pharmacy department, prescription laboratory, dispensary or apothecary in this state. Any person, firm, corporation or copartnership desiring to operate, maintain, open or establish a pharmacy, drug store, pharmacy department, prescription laboratory, dispensary, or apothecary, in this state shall apply to the board of pharmacy for a permit or license to do so. The application for such permit or license shall be made on a form prescribed and furnished by the board of pharmacy, which when properly executed shall indicate the ownership, trustee, receiver or other person or persons desiring such permit or license, including

the name of the registered pharmacist owner or manager in charge or to be placed in charge, as well as the location of such pharmacy, drug store, pharmacy department, prescription laboratory, dispensary, or apothecary, including street name and number, and such other information as the board may require. If it is desired to operate, maintain, open or establish more than one pharmacy, drug store, pharmacy department, prescription laboratory, dispensary or apothecary, separate application shall be made and separate permit or license shall be issued for each.

Every application for a permit shall be accompanied by the required fee of two dollars, which amount shall also be paid annually as the fee for renewal of such permit or license. If an application is found to be satisfactory by the board of pharmacy, the secretary of said board shall issue to the applicant a permit or license for each pharmacy, drug store, pharmacy department, prescription laboratory, dispensary, or apothecary for which an application is made.

Permits or licenses issued under this section shall not be transferable, and shall expire on December thirty-first of each calendar year, and if application for renewal of permit or license is not made and a new one granted on or before the last day of February, the old permit or license shall lapse and become null and void. Change of ownership, management, or registered pharmacist in charge, must be reported promptly to the board in writing. The board of pharmacy is hereby authorized to revoke any permit or license issued under the provisions of this section at any time when examination or inspection of the pharmacy, drug store, pharmacy department, prescription laboratory, dispensary, or apothecary, for the operation of which the permit or license was granted, shall disclose that such place is not being conducted according to the law.

Any person, firm, corporation or co-partnership opening, operating or maintaining a pharmacy, drug store, pharmacy department, prescription laboratory, dispensary, or apothecary, in violation of this section by failing to secure a permit or license as required, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars and the cost of prosecution, and each and every day that such violation continues shall constitute a separate and distinct offense.

There shall be kept in every pharmacy or drug store a copy of the latest revision of the United States pharmacopoeia and the latest revision of the national formulary, which books must be available for the inspection of the board of pharmacy and its properly authorized agents and employees. Any person failing to comply with the requirements of this section shall, upon conviction, be punished by a fine of ten dollars and the costs of prosecution.'

Approved March 18, 1931.